City of Potterville

319 N. Nelson St. • PO Box 488 • Potterville, MI 48876 • Phone: (517) 645-7641 Fax: (517) 645-7810 • www.pottervillemi.org

The City Council Meeting was called to order by Mayor Lenneman on Thursday, October 19, 2023, at 6:00 pm at City Hall and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Roll Call: Present: Mayor Lenneman, Deputy Mayor Potter, Member Connor, Member Nichols, Member Pulda, and Member Sweeney.

Absent: Member Ranshaw

Approval of Agenda: Motion by Member Deputy Mayor Potter. Supported by Member Nichols. Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (6-0).

Approval of Minutes from September 21, 2023: Motion by Member Potter. Supported by Member Connor. Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (6-0).

Approval of Bills: Motion by Deputy Mayor Potter to approve payment of General Bills of \$406,336.23. Supported by Member Connor. Roll Call Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (6-0).

City Manager's Report: Manager's report is in the October 19, 2023, Council packet.

Public Comment on Agenda Items: None.

Department Reports: Zoning Administrator Miller says Planning Commission will not meet on the marijuana issue until 2024. The new Barber shop is installing the new parking lot, Golf Simulator business is moving ahead. Cambria on Sunset Blvd. has three new homes. Chief Barry shares the Rave Alerts are now available for the residents of Potterville to be informed on the current issues. The department has continued with additional training.

New Business:

Early Voting Agreement with Eaton County: Motion by Deputy Mayor Potter. Supported by Member Sweeney. Roll Call Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (6-0).

Transfer of local Liquor License: Motion by Member Sweeney. Supported by Member Connor. Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (6-0).

Police Purchase Policy: Motion by Member Nichols. Supported by Member Pulda. Roll Call Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (6-0).

Eaton County Parks Community Grant Agreement: Motion by Member Nichols. Supported by Deputy Mayor Potter. Roll Call Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (6-0).

City of Potterville

319 N. Nelson St. • PO Box 488 • Potterville, MI 48876 • Phone: (517) 645-7641 Fax: (517) 645-7810 • www.pottervillemi.org

Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items: None

Communications from Mayor and Council: Deputy Mayor Potter would like to again thank all emergency services for their amazing job during the Storm.

Excuse Absent Members: Motion to excuse Member Ranshaw by Member Nichols and Supported by Member Pulda Vote: Unanimous. Motion Carried (6-0).

Next Regular Meeting: November 16, 2023

Meeting Adjourned: 6:45 pm

Respectfully Submitted by:

City Clerk

Approved 11/16/2023

Becky Dolman